

No. 19-783

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATHAN VAN BUREN,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DIGITAL JUSTICE  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

Andrew Grimm  
DIGITAL JUSTICE  
FOUNDATION  
15287 Pepperwood  
Drive  
Omaha, NE 68154  
(531) 210-2381

Gregory Keenan  
DIGITAL JUSTICE  
FOUNDATION  
81 Stewart Street  
Floral Park, NY 11001  
(516) 633-2633

Edward F. Cunningham  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICES OF EDWARD F.  
CUNNINGHAM  
62 Cambridge Avenue  
Garden City, NY 11530  
(516) 328-3705  
ed@edcunninghamlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

September 3, 2020

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE INTERNET’S GROWING PREVALENCE SINCE  
1986 MAKES THE ACT’S PROTECTIONS MORE  
IMPORTANT, NOT LESS SO..... 4

II. AN AGENCY APPROACH SUPPORTS  
AFFIRMANCE ON THE NARROW GROUNDS THAT  
AGENTS LOSE AGENCY-BASED ENTITLEMENTS  
WHEN THEY UNDERTAKE EGREGIOUS ACTS  
THAT TERMINATE THEIR AGENCY. .... 9

III. THE PROPOSED AGENCY APPROACH AVOIDS  
THE POLICY CATASTROPHES THAT PETITIONER  
AND *AMICI* FEAR..... 16

A. The proposed agency approach avoids  
criminalizing innocuous violations of  
workplace web-browsing policies..... 16

B. The proposed agency approach avoids  
criminalizing trivial breaches of  
websites’ terms of service..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Cadet v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</u> , 853 F.3d 1216 (11th Cir. 2017).....	13
<u>Carpenter v. United States</u> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	5, 6
<u>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</u> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	15
<u>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</u> , 846 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15
<u>Holland v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	13, 19
<u>Maples v. Thomas</u> , 565 U.S. 266 (2016).....	13, 14
<u>Riley v. California</u> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	5, 6
<u>United States v. Markiewicz</u> , 978 F.2d 786 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11
<u>United States v. Valle</u> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015).....	20
<u>United States v. Van Buren</u> , 940 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2019).....	20
<u>Whitney Inv. Co. v. Westview Dev. Co.</u> , 273 Cal. App. 2d 594 (1969).....	22

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	10, 17, 18
Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-474, 100 Stat. 1213.....	4

**Other Authorities**

<u>Restatement (Second) of Agency</u> .....	15
S. Rep. No. 99-432, at 14 (1986).....	5
